Gels 2020, 6, 1; doi:10.3390/gels6010001 www.mdpi.com/journal/gels
Article
Polyolefin -Supported H ydrogels for Selective
Cleaning Treatments of Paintings
Silvia Freese 1, Samar Diraoui  1, Anca Mateescu 2, Petra Frank 1, Charis Theodorakopoulos  3,*
and Ulrich Jonas  1,*
1 Department Chemistry - Biology, University of Siegen, Adolf-Reichwein-Strasse 2, D-57076 Siegen, Germany;
silvia.freese@uni-siegen.de (S.F.); samar.diraoui@gmx.de (S.D.); frank@chemie.uni-siegen.de (P.F.)

eight experimental repetitions. On the plain PE substrate, an average pull-off force of 0.6 N was
measured, while for a corona-treated PE surface, a force of about 1.4 N was required for adhesive
tape release. This directly reflects the chemical modification of the PE surface by the corona process.
On the PAM15-coated surface the pull-off force of about 0.5 N was measured close to the plain PE
reference. As no PAM detachment was observed, good bonding between the PAM layer and the PE
support was demonstrated.
For the PE-PAMB15 sample with incorporated Brij 35 surfactant, the average peel-off force
increased to 0.9 N without PAM detachment, again corroborating a sufficient PE-PAM bonding.
Apparently, the change of surface polarity effected by the surfactant comonomer leads to stronger
attachment of the adhesive tape, which may contribute to an improved cleaning efficacy by the
enhanced interaction of the hydrogel matrix with soil particles on the painting surface.
2.5. Water Loading Tests
Gravimentric analysis was employed to qualitatively assess the water capacity of the PE-PAM
sheets in dependence of the PAM copolymer composition and crosslinking conditions. For the PE-
Gels 2020, 6, 1 7 of 18
PAM15 and PE-PAMB15 systems, which were irradiated for 15 min during photocrosslinking, a water
load of about 0.005–0.05 mL/cm2 was found for the PAM coatings without surfactant. The PAMB
system with incorporated Brij 35 moieties showed an increased water load of 0.01–0.2 mL/cm2. Even
though the Brij 35 surfactant carries hydrophobic lauryl chains, for which a lower affinity to water
would be expected, the hydrophilicity of the poly(ethylene oxide) linker in these surfactants
apparently contributes to an enhanced water capacity of the PAMB layer.
Preliminary implementation tests: Prior to any cleaning efficacy tests employing the PE-PAM
sheets, swab rolling pre-tests were conducted. For these pre-tests, aqueous solutions were specifically
prepared to induce the desired effect on the artwork surface, like soil removal from varnish, soil
removal from paint, or varnish removal from paint. The solutions were applied to the artwork surface
by swab rolling, followed by clearing with a surfactant-free rinsing solution with otherwise same
composition.
We recently demonstrated the cleaning efficacy of surface-attached gels for the immobilized
soils from aged painting varnishes [55]. In the following section, we present specific examples to
highlight the versatility of this novel technology.
2.5.1. Test 1—Soil Removal from Aged Varnish
The capacity to effectively remove soils from varnishes was performed in a first test series with
various PE-PAM hydrogel types on soiled and aged Laropal K80-varnish mock-ups. Upon contact,
the PE-PAM hydrogel effectively wets the mock-up surface with the cleaning solution.
Concomitantly, the soil particles adhere to the hydrogel interface and readily detach from the varnish
upon withdrawal of the polymer sheet, leaving a clean and optically unaltered surface. Figure 4
shows that the PE-PAM15 hydrogel with the least crosslinking time of 15 min was most efficient in
removing the soils from the Laropal K80 varnish surface, while the PE-PAM30 hydrogel was less
efficient. In contrast, the PE-PAM60 system with the longest photocrosslinking time (60 min) failed to
sufficiently remove soils from the varnish. The superior cleaning efficacy of the less crosslinked
systems corresponds to a stronger swelling of the PAM network with higher liquid loading capacity,
resulting in a softer hydrogel matrix. This softness ensures good conformal contact with the rough
substrate. The hydrogel systems with incorporated surfactant moieties were more efficient [56].

until the whole surface was treated. The sample contact time with the corona discharge was 2 s/10
cm2.
PAM, PAMB, PAMX, PAM-EO3, or PAM-EO9 were dissolved (10 g/L) in H2O/EtOH (1:1 v/v).
Then, 0.5 mL of this polymer solutions was casted on the prepared PE supports by doctor blading
(1000 µm layer thickness when wet) and dried overnight. The samples were crosslinked under N2
atmosphere for 10, 15, 20, 30, or 60 min at 365 nm, corresponding to a UV energy dose of
approximately 0.2–1 J/cm2. Afterwards, the sheets were immersed into water for 30 min to rinse non-
crosslinked polymer fractions and dried overnight. Table 2 provides a list of the prepared sheet types
along with the PE-PAM sample abbreviations.
As the methacrylate derivatives did not show sufficient solubility and wetting of the PE
supports, they were not used for the preparation of the PE-PAM sheets.
Table 2. List of prepared polyethylene-supported polyacrylamide (PE-PAM) sheet types with
corresponding copolymer composition, UV crosslinking time, and sample abbreviations.
Abbreviation . Polymer Composition  tcr / min
PE-PAM15 AM99/BPAAm1 15
PE-PAM30 AM99/BPAAm1 30
PE-PAM60 AM99/BPAAm1 60
PE-PAMB10 AM94/B35A5/BPAAm1 10
PE-PAMB15 AM94/B35A5/BPAAm1 15
PE-PAMB20 AM94/B35A5/BPAAm1 20
PE-PAMB30 AM94/B35A5/BPAAm1 30
PE-PAMB60 AM94/B35A5/BPAAm1 60
PE-PAMX15 AM94/TXA5/BPAAm1 15
PE-PAMX30 AM94/TXA5/BPAAm1 30
PE-PAMX60 AM94/TXA5/BPAAm1 60
Gels 2020, 6, 1 13 of 18
PE-PAM-EO315 AM94/EO-3A5/BPAAm1 15
PE-PAM-EO915 AM94/EO-9A5/BPAAm1 15
4.3. Stability Tests of PE-PAM Sheets